

63274-4

63274-4

NO. 63274-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMY GRIMM, et ux.,

Appellants,

v.

KELLY ESCHBACH, et ux.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

Attorneys for Respondents

Mark W. Davis WSBA # 11002
Andrea L. Schiers WSBA # 38383
Curran Law Firm P.S.
555 West Smith Street
P.O. Box 140
Kent, Washington 98035
(253) 852-2345

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 29 PM 2:30

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Introduction.....1

 B. Issues Presented.....1

 1. Whether the trial court erred in striking the request for a trial de novo when the aggrieved party did not consent to filing the request.....1

 2. Whether Eschbach is entitled to attorneys fees on appeal.....1

 C. Facts.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The trial court did not err in striking Grimm’s request for a trial de novo because Grimm did not authorize the filing of the request.....4

 1. The decision to appeal the arbitrator’s award belonged to Grimm alone, not to her attorney.....4

 2. Eschbach presented substantial evidence that Grimm did not consent to the trial de novo request.....9

 B. Eschbach is entitled to attorneys fees on appeal.....14

III. CONCLUSION.....15

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	6
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn.App. 627, 205 P.3d 134 (2009)	9
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Marshall</i> , 160 Wn.2d 317, 157 P.3d 859 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Welfare of Hansen</i> , 24 Wn.App. 27, 599 P.2d 1304 (1979).....	6
<i>In re Welfare of Parzino</i> , 22 Wn.App. 88, 587 P.2d 201 (1978).....	6
<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn.App. 439, 975 P.2d 544, <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	14
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	10
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn.App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	5
<i>Pulich v. Dame</i> , 99 Wn.App. 588, 561, 991 P.2d 712 (2000). .	4
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn.App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , -- P.3d -- (Wash. Jul. 7, 2009).....	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn.App. 170, 174-75, 817 P.2d 861 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1010 (1992)	14
<i>Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 72, 84, 180 P.3d 874 (2008)	14
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	8
<i>State on Behalf of JMH v. Hofer</i> , 86 Wn.App. 497, 942 P.2d 979 (1997)	5

Thomas-Kerr v. Brown, 114 Wn.App. 554, 59 P.3d 120 (2002)
.....5

Wiley v. Rehak, 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001)5

STATUTE

RCW 7.06.06014

RULES

MAR 7.1.....*passim*

MAR 7.37, 12, 14

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....8

RAP 10.3(a)(6)14
